

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 01-9014 & 02-9001

MUMIA ABU-JAMAL,
Appellee, cross-appellant at 02-9001

v.

MARTIN HORN, COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS *et al.*,
Appellants, cross-appellees at 01-9014

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BLACK LAWYERS, INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF DEMOCRATIC LAWYERS, CHARLES HAMILTON
HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE of HARVARD LAW
SCHOOL, SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
and NATIONAL JURY PROJECT
*IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT MUMIA ABU-JAMAL***

Jill Soffiyah Elijah
Criminal Justice Institute
Harvard Law School
Austin Hall, Room 301
1515 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-8144

Counsel of record for Amici Curiae

Heidi Boghosian
National Lawyers Guild
132 Nassau Street, Suite 922
New York, NY 10038

Zachary Wolfe
People's Law Resource Center
1725 I Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. THE PROSECUTOR’S STATEMENT, IN MINIMIZING JURORS’ SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY, RENDERED THE TRIAL UNRELIABLE AND IS GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL	6
III. CAPITAL JURORS’ PROCLIVITY TO IMPOSE DEATH RENDERS THE HEIGHTENED RELIABILITY STANDARD OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE.....	10
A. Heightened Reliability Standard Applies to All Phases of Capital Trials.....	12
IV. JURORS ARE RELIEVED TO ABDICATE PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DECIDING WHO DIES.....	15
V. CLAIM 29: THE DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS RESULTING FROM JUDICIAL BIAS DURING POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS IS GROUNDS FOR FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	17
A. Mr. Abu-Jamal was Denied Due Process During Post-Conviction Proceedings as a Result of Judicial Bias.	18
B. The Importance of History and the Judiciary’s Reputation.....	23
1. Racism and the Death Penalty	26
VI. CONCLUSION REGARDING CLAIM 29	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO THIRD CIRCUIT LAR
31.1(c)32

CERTIFICATE OF MEMBERSHIP IN THE BAR OF THIS COURT33

Certificate of Service33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	13
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	6, 7
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 553 Pa. 569 (1998)	21
<i>Hynes v. Tomei</i> , 92 NY 2d 613 (1998)	12
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 765 P.2d 1215 (1988).....	21
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Peek v. Florida</i> , 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986).....	27, 28
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Vahlberg v. Crismore</i> , 213 P.2d 293 (Okla. 1949).....	21
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	25
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	14
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	13
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510, 519 (1968)	13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	10
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	10

Other Authorities

152 Cong. Rec. S5967 (June 15, 2006)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	18
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1324 (1863-64)	25
A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., <i>In the Matter of Color</i> (1978).....	23
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, The Prosecution Function, §3-5.8(e) (1980).....	21
Amnesty International, United States of America, <i>A Life in the Balance: The Case of Mumia Abu-Jamal</i> (2000)	18
Austin Sarat, <i>Violence, Representation, and Responsibility in Capital Trials: The View from the Jury</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1103 (1995)	15
Charles J. Ogletree, Jr., <i>Making Race Matter in Death Matters, in From Lynch Mobs to the Killing State</i> 72 (Charles Ogletree, Jr. & Austin Sarat eds. 2006)....	5
<i>Court Denies Mumia Abu-Jamal Request for Deposition of Justice</i> , Associated Press, June 15, 2002.....	22
Cynthia Tucker, “At the Fringes of Justice,” <i>Atlanta J.-Const.</i> , Aug. 13, 1995, at C7.....	18
Dave Lindorff, "Justice Denied: Race and the 1982 Murder Trial of Mumia Abu- Jamal" in <i>Murder on Trial, 1620-2002</i> 107 (Robert Asher et al. eds., 2005).....	18
David Baldus, et al., <i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post- Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998).....	29
James S. Liebman and Jeffrey Fagan, <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (2000).....	14
Joseph L. Hoffmann, <i>Where's the Buck? - Juror Misperception of Sentencing Responsibility in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1137, 1138 (1995)	9, 15
Kenneth B. Noble, “As Executions Increase, Appeals Go to the Public,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 2, 1995, at A1	18

Margaret J. Radin, <i>Cruel Punishment and Respect for Persons: Super Due Process for Death</i> , 53 Cal. L. Rev. 1143 (1983).....	10
Stanley Milgram, <i>Obedience to Authority: An Experimental View</i> (1974).....	16
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Discrimination, Death and Denial</i> , in <i>From Lynch Mobs to the Killing State</i> , (Charles Ogletree, Jr. & Austin Sarat eds. 2006).....	23
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Death Penalty Sentencing: Research Indicates Pattern of Racial Disparities</i> (1990)	28
Welsh S. White, <i>The Death Penalty in the Nineties: An Examination of the Modern System of Capital Punishment</i> (University of Michigan Press 1994)	8
William J. Bowers and Wanda D. Foglia, <i>Still Singularly Agonizing: Law's Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing</i> , 39 Crim. L. Bull. 56 (2003).....	11, 12, 16
